SB166 L.001

## SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT Committee on <u>Agriculture & Natural Resources</u>.

## SB21-166 be amended as follows:

- Amend printed bill, page 5, line 25, strike "firefighters" and substitute
- 2 "firefighters EMERGENCY RESPONDER PERSONNEL".
- 3 Page 10, line 13, strike "FOUR ROUGHLY EQUAL".
- 4 Page 10, line 25, strike "INTRA-AGENCY" and substitute "INTERAGENCY".
- 5 Page 10, strike lines 26 and 27 and substitute:
- 6 "(III) COORDINATING WITH THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY
- 7 MANAGEMENT CREATED IN SECTION 24-33.5-705 (1) TO ENSURE EFFICIENT
- 8 AND EFFECTIVE IMPLEMENTATION AND INTEGRATION OF THE
- 9 MOBILIZATION PLAN REQUIRED BY SECTION 24-33.5-705.4 (3)(a) AND
- 10 OTHER STATE AND LOCAL EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLANS, AS
- 11 APPROPRIATE.".
- 12 Page 11, line 6, strike "REGION;" and substitute "REGION AND ENSURING
- 13 THE INVENTORY IS INCLUDED IN THE MOBILIZATION SYSTEM DESCRIBED IN
- 14 SECTION 24-33.5-705.4;".
- Page 11, line 15, strike "OF" and substitute "WITH".
- 16 Page 13, after line 9 insert:
- "SECTION 6. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-33.5-705.4,
- amend (3)(a); and add (3)(a.3) and (3)(a.5) as follows:
- 19 24-33.5-705.4. All-hazards resource mobilization system -
- 20 creation plan duties reimbursement for expenses incurred by
- 21 mobilized entities eligibility resource mobilization fund creation
- definitions legislative declaration. (3) Powers and duties. (a) The
- director, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF FIRE
- 24 PREVENTION AND CONTROL IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
- 25 CREATED IN SECTION 24-33.5-1201 (1)(a), shall develop and maintain a
- statewide all-hazards resource mobilization plan that sets forth procedures
- 27 for mobilization, allocation, deployment, coordination, tracking, cost
- accounting, and demobilization of resources during disasters and other
- 29 large-scale emergencies and local incidents that require more resources
- than those available under any existing interjurisdictional or mutual aid
- 31 agreement. In developing the mobilization plan, the director shall consult
- 32 with and solicit recommendations from the homeland security and
- 33 all-hazards senior advisory committee created in section 24-33.5-1614
- 34 and other appropriate representatives of state, tribal, and local

- governmental and private sector emergency management organizations. The director shall ensure that the mobilization plan is consistent with, and incorporated into, the Colorado state comprehensive emergency management program described in section 24-33.5-705 (2) AND THE COLORADO COORDINATED REGIONAL AND STATEWIDE MUTUAL AID SYSTEM CREATED IN SECTION 24-33.5-1235 (3).
  - (a.3) THE DIRECTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT RESOURCES IN THE COLORADO COORDINATED REGIONAL AND STATEWIDE MUTUAL AID SYSTEM CREATED IN SECTION 24-33.5-1235 (3)(a) ARE INCLUDED IN THE ALL-HAZARDS RESOURCE MOBILIZATION SYSTEM DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION.
- 12 (a.5) THE DIRECTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE STATE
  13 COORDINATION CENTER CREATED IN SECTION 24-33.5-1235 (3)(b) TO
  14 ENSURE SUFFICIENT AND EFFECTIVE IMPLEMENTATION AND INTEGRATION
  15 OF THE RESOURCE MOBILIZATION PLAN REQUIRED BY SUBSECTION (3)(a)
  16 OF THIS SECTION AND STATE AND LOCAL EMERGENCE OPERATIONS PLANS,
  17 AS APPROPRIATE.".
- 18 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

\*\* \*\*\* \*\* \*\*\*

1

4

6

7

8

9

10

11